
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

1 August 2013 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Jeffrey Brace 
Roger Evans 
Robby Misir 
Becky Bennett 
Steven Kelly 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 433076) 

Email: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 

June 2013 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 2013 

 
 

 

6 P0664.13- LAND TO THE REAR OF GARRICK HOUSE, ADELPHI CRESCENT, 
HORNCHURCH (Pages 35 - 50) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 P0665.13- LAND TO THE REAR OF GARRICK HOUSE, ADELPHI CRESCENT, 
HORNCHURCH (Pages 51 - 66) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

8 P0457.13 - BOWER PARK SCHOOL, HAVERING ROAD, ROMFORD - RETENTION 
OF GYMNASIUM (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

9 P1216.12 - 19 WALLENGER AVENUE, ROMFORD (Pages 77 - 86) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

10 P0125.13 - 147, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 87 - 100) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�������	�������������	��������

�������������
������������������� ����

!�"#���$%&'�()*'%��+�&%*,%�-�.�
�
/��0��12�
�
�	������	��2�
�

���

���0����1�������#-�
�

�����������	
���
���
�
�����������������	�
����
�
����
���������������������
����������������������������
�� ���!"���������#��"���$�%%��
�

��0����103����#-�
�

&
����'�(�
��������������)%�*������
�

��4�#�����#-�
�

+��%�,�-�����
�

����-�����1���0����10�
���#-�

�.�"
��.������
�

�
�
)/�%� 
��� (���� ����
"��� ���� �
�� �������� ��� �����
%%���� #������ �
�
���� ������
,
�
��������(
[...]

�
�

� �A�������
�

�

Page 12



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 
 

1 August 2013 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
1-8 

 
P0206.13 

 
Upminster 

 
Fishing lake adj Bramble Farm, Bramble 
Lane, Upminster 
 

 
9-13 

 
P0258.13 

 
Havering 
Park 

 
Beverley Bungalow, North Road, 
Havering-atte-Bower, Romford 
 

 
14-20 

 

 
P0592.13 

 
Rainham &  
Wennington 

 

 
22 Lamson Road, Rainham 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

1st August 2013

com_rep_full
Page 1 of 20

Upminster

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Fishing lake adj Bramble Farm

PROPOSAL: Landscaping work to fishing lake adjacent Bramble Farm

The application was called in by Councillor Linda van den Hende for the following reason:
The proposals are inappropriate in terms of size, lack of car parking and consideration for health
and safety. Access to the site is shared and therefore whilst suggesting it would be for family
only, control would be impossible.  In addition the proposal would be very intrusive to the
neighbouring property.

CALL-IN

The application site, which consists of a lake, is located in the Green Belt on the northern side of
Bramble Lane approximately 180m from the junction with Sunnings Lane. The application site is
situated adjacent and to the east of the dwelling and various outbuilding of Bramble Farm.

The site covers an area of approximately 0.4ha and consists predominantly of a lake which has
an average depth of 3m. The lake is man-made and was originally formed by RMC Aggregates
for the purposes of gravel extraction. Messrs. CEMEX Limited, a multi national company,
subsequently acquired the site when they took over RMC and sold it recently to the current
owner. The subject lake has no inlet or outlet to adjacent controlled waters.

The surrounding area consist of Bramble farm house and associated buildings to the east and
farmland to the north, south and wes
[...]
ace, car parking for 16 vehicles and a disused open plot of land. This 
area adjoins the rear yard/parking area to 127 – 135 Albany Road (a 
terrace of shops with residential over), rear gardens of 137-145a Albany 
Road and 1-7 Broadstone Road. 

ii) To the east of the main Garrick House is an area of open land forming part 
of the communal amenity area. 

 
2. Description of development: 
 
2.1 In the area to the west of the main Garrick House, it is proposed to erect two 

single storey sheltered accommodation buildings comprising five two bedroom 
self-contained bungalows with associated amenity space and 3 car parking 
spaces. The proposed additional units would become part of the Garrick 
House complex. The development will provide dedicated amenity space to the 
east and west of the new buildings. The site is adjacent to an existing amenity 
space that would supplement the amenity provision.  

 
2.2 Block A comprises of a terrace of three bungalows, with a width of 29 metres, 

a minimum and maximum depth of 7.7 and 10.1 metres. Block A would have 
a height of 2.3 metres to the eaves and 4.3 metres to the ridge. Each 
bungalow would comprise of two bedrooms, a kitchen, bathroom and an open 
plan living and dining room.  

 
2.3 Block B comprises of two semi-detached bungalows, with a width of 19.5 

metres, a minimum and maximum depth of 7.7 and 10.1 metres. Block B 
would have a height of 2.3 metres to the eaves and 4.3 metres to the ridge. 
Each bungalow would comprise of two bedrooms, a kitchen, bathroom and an 
open plan living and dining room.  

 
2.4 Blocks A and B are single storey with hipped roofs. External materials are 

indicated to be brickwork, white uPVC windows and doors and interlocking 
roof tiles.  Blocks A and B would be accessible via the existing access road 
and will be secured using a 1.8m high gated entrance and fencing. The 
boundaries to the south and west will be enclosed with a new 1.8m high close 
board timber fence.  

 
2.5 In
[...]
ay runs from east to west, connecting the car park 
from 38-54 and 56-72 Adelphi Crescent to Albany Road. 
ii) To the south east of the smaller Garrick House block is an area of open 
land forming part of the communal amenity area. 

 
1.4 The site has a fall from north to south with a steep banked area to the north 

east corner of the smaller block. The site also has a smaller fall from east to 
west. 38-72 Adelphi Crescent is a three storey apartment block with a car 
park to the rear with space for 13 vehicles. There is on-site parking for 16 cars 
to the south west corner of the site that is accessed via Adelphi Crescent to 
the south.  

 
 

Page 58



 

 

 

 

2. Description of development: 
 
2.1 In the area to the north west of the smaller Garrick House block, it is proposed 

to erect two single storey extensions to create 4 self- contained sheltered 
housing flats with associated amenity space and the relocation of a right of 
way. Each flat would comprise of one or two bedrooms, a kitchen, bathroom 
and an open plan living and dining room.  

 
2.2 Block C would have a minimum and maximum width of 6.7 and 17.7 metres, a 

depth of 17.3 metres and a height of 4.9 metres to the ridge. Block C would 
comprise of two, one bedroom and one, two bedroom self-contained flats.   

 
2.3 Block D would have a minimum and maximum width of 6.7 and 10.9 metres, a 

depth of 9.1 metres and a height of 4.8 metres to the ridge. Block D would 
comprise of one, two bedroom self-contained flat.  

 
2.4 The development will provide amenity space to the east and west of the new 

buildings. The site is adjacent to an existing amenity space that would 
supplement the amenity provision. The proposal involves the relocation of a 
right of way in a position further to the north. This will require a separate 
stopping up order.  

 
2.5 Blocks C and D are single storey with gabled roofs. External materials are 

indicated to be brickwork, white uPVC windows and doors and inte
[...]
 an increase to 49 units, the density 
on the site would equate to 64 dwellings per hectare. Although this is in 
excess of policy guidance, the density is only one means of assessment and 
there is a need to evaluate the quality of the accommodation and its impact on 
the streetscene. 

 
5.3.3 In respect of amenity space the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for 

Residential Design does not prescribe fixed standards for private amenity 
space or garden depths unlike previous guidance.  Instead the SPD places 
emphasis on new developments providing well designed quality spaces that 
are usable. The development will provide amenity space to the east and west 
of the new buildings. The site is adjacent to an existing amenity space that 
would supplement the amenity provision. Staff are of the view that the 
proposed garden areas are acceptable in terms of area and would provide 
future occupiers with a useable external space for day to day activities such 
as outdoor dining, clothes drying and relaxation. It is considered that the 
layout of the site is acceptable.  

 
5.4 Design/impact on street/Garden scene 
 
5.4.1 Council policy and guidance seeks to ensure that all new developments are 

satisfactorily located and are of a high standard of design and layout.  In this 
regard, it is important that the appearance of new developments is compatible 

Page 62



 

 

 

 

with the character of the local street scene and the surrounding area. The two 
Garrick House buildings are two storey with gabled roofs.  

 
5.4.2 Policy DC61 states that new properties should respond to distinctive local 

building forms and patterns of development and respect the scale, massing 
and height of adjoining properties. It is considered that the external design 
and appearance of Blocks C and D would integrate satisfactorily with the 
streetscene. Staff consider that the height and scale of the proposed single 
storey extensions is compatible with the prevailing scale and char
[...]
cial implications and risks: 
 
The application relates to a site, which is within the Council’s ownership. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to Equalities and 
Diversity. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Application forms and plans received 31/05/2013. 
 

1. The planning application as submitted or subsequently revised including all forms and plans. 
 
2. The case sheet and examination sheet. 
 
3. Ordnance survey extract showing site and surroundings. 
 
4. Standard Planning Conditions and Standard Green Belt reason for refusal. 
 
5. Relevant details of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas, Article 4 Directions. 
 
6. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, including other 

Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
7. The relevant planning history. 
 
 

Page 66



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
1 August 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0457.13 – Bower Park School, 
Havering Road, Romford – Retention 
of gymnasium (Application received 21 
May 2013) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432800 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 
and villages         [X]  
Value and enhance the life of our residents    [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [  ] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report concerns an application for the retention of a gymnasium building on a 
permanent basis. The land is in Council ownership. Staff cons
[...]

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This application relates to a detached house which is situated within the Gidea 
Park Special Character Area.  It is proposed to construct a first floor side extension 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 
 
over the existing garage.  The planning issues are set out in the report below and 
cover issues relating to the design and appearance on the host dwelling, the 
impact on the character of the area and impact on amenity of surrounding 
residential properties.  Staff consider the proposal to be acceptable.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1) Time limit:  The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2) Accordance with plans:  The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans, 
particulars and specifications.  

 
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made 
from the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 
the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development accords with 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61. 

 
3) Flank windows - Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, no window or other 
opening (other than those shown on the submitted plan,) shall be formed in 
the flank wall(s) of the building(s) hereby permitted, unless specific 
permission under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
has firs
[...]
officer report and the decision notice. 

 
8.7 It was the decision of the Courts that planning permission reference 

P0618.07 be quashed and the application be remitted back to the Council 
as Local Planning Authority for determination.  However, a decision was not 
finally made on this application as additional information requested by staff 
was never provided. 

 
8.8 The next application to be submitted, reference P0612.09, proposed 

identical development and again the additional information was not provided 
and the application was Finally Disposed on 21st June 2010. 

 
8.9 A Certificate of Lawfulness application was submitted in 2010 for rooflights 

and issued. 
 
8.10 Application P0403.12 was submitted in March 2012 for an extension of the 

existing roof ridge to form a part hipped end and to bring the recessed 
garage door forward to align with the main front wall of the house.  This was 
granted planning permission. 

 
8.11 The application now under consideration is to construct a first floor side 

extension over the existing garage which has similar dimensions to the 
proposed development in both P0618.07 and P0612.09. 

 
8.12 The application is therefore brought back before Members to be determined. 
 
9. Staff Comments 
 
9.1 The principle issue arising from this application is whether the proposals are 

judged to have acceptably overcome the concerns which resulted in the 
refusal of the initial planning application for a first floor side extension to this 
dwelling (application reference P1858.06).  

 

Page 82



 
 
9.2 As referred to in paragraph 8.2 of this report, the initial planning application 

reference P1858.06 was refused planning permission due to the impact on 
a neighbouring window and the impact in the streetscene.  

 
9.3 This application essentially revises the proposals submitted under the initial 

application (P1858.06).  This report will therefore consider each of the 
previous grounds for refusal in turn, taking into 
[...]
y light source for a smaller room which has 
subsequently been made open plan.  In addition to loss of light to this 
window, there would be some loss of outlook from the building up of the 
flank wall. 

 
9.4.4 The judgement in relation to the impact on No.21 Wallenger Avenue is finely 

balanced.  There would be loss of light to a previous primary window and 
some loss of outlook.  However, the window is no longer the sole window 
and other light sources exist which are not significantly affected by the 
proposed development. 

 

Page 83



 
 
 On balance, it is considered that the impact on residential amenity is within 

acceptable limits, although it is recognised that Members may come to a 
contrary view. 

 
 
9.5 Reason for refusal 2 
 
 This reason for refusal related to an assessment of the impact of the 

development on the streetscene and, in particular, on the Gidea Park Area 
of Special Character.  In refusing the first application, the case officer 
reached the conclusion that the proposal would reduce the characteristic 
spacing to the neighbouring detached dwelling and would have a resultant 
unacceptable streetscene impact. 

 
9.5.1 In terms of the material differences between the extension, as refused, and 

that currently applied for, the key changes relevant to the second reason for 
refusal are a reduction in the eaves height of the extension so that it sits 
under the existing eaves rather than at the same level and a reduction in the 
ridge height of the extension, from 8.3m to 7.65m.   

 
9.5.2 In refusing the previous application, the case officer judged that the 

proposal failed to adequately maintain the characteristic gaps between 
properties.  Staff are however of the opinion that this would have been a 
finely balanced judgement. 

 
9.5.3 The application property has already been extended to the side at ground 

floor level and in this respect the dwelling would be materially unchanged.  
At first floor, the proposed extension w
[...]
red that, given that first floor side extensions are not 

uncharacteristic in the streetscene, the greater subservience of the 
extension to the host dwelling compared to previously, that the extension 
would not affect the spacing between properties to such a degree as to 
materially harm the streetscene or the particular character of this part of 
Gidea Park.  Staff therefore consider the second of the original grounds for 
refusal to be acceptably overcome. 

 
9.6 With regards the proposed front extension to the existing garage, this will 

only extend to the same building line as the existing front wall of the 
property.  A roof already overhangs this void, therefore the forward 
extension of the garage will not adversely affect the streetscene or the 
neighbouring property. 

 
10. Conclusion   
 
10.1 In view of the points raised above, the proposal now under consideration is 

considered, on balance, to have overcome the reasons for refusal of 
application P1858.06 and approval of planning permission is now 
recommended. 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
  
This report concerns only material planning issues. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

Page 85



 
 
None 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Application forms, supporting information and plans received on 8th October 2012. 
 

Page 86



 

REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
1 August 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0125.13 – 147, London Road, 
Romford 
 
Erection of 5 flats (4 x 1 bedroom and 
1 x 2 bedroom flats) with ancillary 
parking and amenity space (Outline 
application). 
 
(Application received 4 February 2013) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, Planning Manager 
01708 432800 
helen.oakerbee @havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of 
[...]
s recommended that outline planning permission be 
granted, subject to the relevant legal agreement to secure financial 
contribution towards infrastructure costs. 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Financial contributions are required through a legal agreement 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Legal resources will be required to prepare and complete the legal agreement. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 

Page 99



 
The proposed dwellings would be constructed to meet the Lifetime Homes Standard 
which means that they would be easily adaptable in the future to meet the changing 
needs of occupiers. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Application forms and plans received on 4th.February 2013. 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	130801 Ocella com_rep_full

	6 P0664.13- LAND TO THE REAR OF GARRICK HOUSE, ADELPHI CRESCENT, HORNCHURCH
	7 P0665.13- LAND TO THE REAR OF GARRICK HOUSE, ADELPHI CRESCENT, HORNCHURCH
	8 P0457.13 - BOWER PARK SCHOOL, HAVERING ROAD, ROMFORD - RETENTION OF GYMNASIUM
	9 P1216.12 - 19 WALLENGER AVENUE, ROMFORD
	10 P0125.13 - 147, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

1 August 2013 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, 
Becky Bennett, Steven Kelly, +Wendy Brice-Thompson 
and +Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Roger Evans, Mark Logan 
and Barry Tebbutt .  
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Councillor Barry 
Tebbutt), Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson (for Councillor Roger Evans) and 
Councillor Michael Deon Burton (for Councillor Mark Logan).   
 
Councillors Sandra Binion, Georgina Galpin, Lesley Kelly, Barbara Matthews and 
Linda Van den Hende were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
29 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. There 
were no declarations of interests. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
64 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 June 2013 was agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 
2013 

 

 

 

65 P0206.13 - FISHING LAKE ADJACENT BRAMBLE FARM, UPMINSTER  
 
This item was deferred at the request of officers in order to enable the 
applicant to submit a revised site layout plan that reflected the title. 
 
 

66 P0258.13 - BEVERLEY BUNGALOW, NORTH ROAD, HAVERING-ATTE-
BOWER  
 
This item was deferred at the request of officers in order to enable a check 
be undertaken on the accuracy of planning history referenced in the report 
in particular whether a similar proposal was refused approximately 10 years 
ago. 
 
 

67 P0592.13 - 22 LAMSON ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

68 P0664.13- LAND TO THE REAR OF GARRICK HOUSE, ADELPHI 
CRESCENT, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report that proposed to erect two single 
storey sheltered accommodation buildings comprising five two bedroom 
self-contained bungalows with associated amenity space and 3 car parking 
spaces. The proposed additional units would become part of the Garrick 
House complex. The development would provide dedicated amenity space 
to the east and west of the new buildings.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a reply by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Georgina Galpin, Lesley Kelly and Barbara 
Matthews addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor Galpin welcomed the new development and noted that it was at 
no cost to the council. 
 
Councillor Matthews accepted that there was a need for such homes in the 
borough but raised concern why so many new homes were going on this 
site. She was of the view that the density was in excess of guidelines. 
 
Councillor Lesley Kelly commented that such properties are being built 
where it was appropriate/feasible. She also stressed the need to look after 
the elderly in society. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 
2013 

 

 

 

During the debate a member sought clarification on the amount of parking 
spaces being lost to the new development. The Committee was informed 
that by merging the two applications for consideration, the parking level was 
exceeded on the site. A member raised concern on the loss of amenity 
spaces, loss of trees, loss of car parking space that related to 
inconvenience of car parking and light pollution. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse planning permission by Councillor Hawthorn  
seconded by Councillor Ower, which was lost by 8 votes to 2 and 1 
abstention it was RESOLVED to approve as recommended subject to 
revision of Condition 19 (age restriction) to read "the dwellings hereby 
permitted shall only be occupied by persons of 55 years or older and the 
spouse or cohabiting partner of such person irrespective of age" plus 
additional condition requiring submission, agreement, implementation and 
maintenance of the approved scheme to prevent material levels of glare 
from headlights of cars using new parking spaces affecting amenity of 
existing ground floor units. 
 
The resolution was approved with 8 votes in favour 2 against and with 1 
abstention. Councillors Hawthorn and Ower Durant voted against the 
resolution to approve and Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 

69 P0665.13- LAND TO THE REAR OF GARRICK HOUSE, ADELPHI 
CRESCENT, HORNCHURCH  
 
The report before the committee detailed proposed to erect two single 
storey extensions to create 4 self- contained sheltered housing flats with 
associated amenity space and the relocation of a right of way. Each flat 
would comprise of one or two bedrooms, a kitchen, bathroom and an open 
plan living and dining room.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a reply by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Georgina Galpin, Lesley Kelly and Barbara 
Matthews addressed the Committee reiterating the comments they made on 
the earlier application.  
 
Councillor Galpin welcomed the new development and noted that it was at 
no cost to the council. 
 
Councillor Matthews accepted that there was a need for such homes in the 
borough but raised concern why so many new homes were going on this 
site. She was of the view that the density was in excess of guidelines. 
 
Councillor Lesley Kelly commented that such properties are being built 
where it was appropriate/feasible. She also stressed the need to look after 
the elderly in the society. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 
2013 

 

 

 

 
During the debate a member sought clarification on the amount of parking 
spaces being lost to the new development. The Committee was informed 
that by merging the two applications for consideration, the parking level was 
exceeded on the site. A member raised concern on the loss of amenity 
spaces, loss of trees, loss of car parking space that related to 
inconvenience of car parking and light pollution. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse planning permission by Councillor Ower  
seconded by Councillor Hawthorn, which was lost by 8 votes to 2 and 1 
abstention it was RESOLVED to delegate approval to the Head of 
Regulatory Services provided no further representations are received before 
end of expiry period which raise new material considerations (in the event 
that new material consideration are received prior to the expiry of the 
consultation period the proposal be remitted back to Regulatory Services 
Committee for further consideration) and also subject to revision of 
Condition 17 (age restriction) to read "the dwellings hereby permitted shall 
only be occupied by persons of 55 years or older and the spouse or 
cohabiting partner of such person irrespective of age" plus additional 
condition requiring submission, agreement, implementation and 
maintenance of an approved scheme to prevent material levels of glare from 
headlights of cars using new parking spaces affecting amenity of existing 
ground floor units.   
 
The resolution was approved by 9 votes in favour and 2 against, Councillors 
Hawthorn and Ower voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
 

70 P0457.13 - BOWER PARK SCHOOL, HAVERING ROAD, ROMFORD - 
RETENTION OF GYMNASIUM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

71 P1216.12 - 19 WALLENGER AVENUE, ROMFORD  
 
The application before the committee related to a detached house which 
was situated within the Gidea Park Special Character Area. It was proposed 
to construct a first floor side extension over the existing garage together with 
a front extension to the garage.  The planning issues were set out in the 
report including issues relating to the design and appearance on the host 
dwelling, the impact on the character of the area and impact on amenity of 
surrounding residential properties.   
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. The objector 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 
2013 

 

 

 

expressed concern about loss of daylight and outlook to the flank windows 
of her property, summarised the history of the planning proposals in respect 
of the neighbouring dwelling and the judicial challenge which resulted in the 
grant of planning permission being quashed. The objector considered that 
the neighbouring property had been extended and was far larger than the 
original property. The applicant responded by referring to the results of the 
light survey and the design and scale of the extension being similar to a 
significant number of other extensions in the neighbourhood. 
 
During the debate several members sought clarification on the loss of light 
from the window facing the development. Members were informed that a 
light survey had been submitted in support of the application. Staff 
suggested to Members that the survey conclusions appear to be based on 
the window being a secondary window whereas in fact it was originally a 
primary light source serving a dining room which has subsequently been 
integrated with other accommodation and made open plan.  Staff reiterated 
points set out in the officer report and made clear that though the light 
survey concluded that there would be low impact on the affected area, the 
impact upon the dining room window would be noticeable and it was here 
that the judgement of Members was called for taking into account also that 
the kitchen/dining area benefitted from light access from other windows.  
Members were informed that the judgement of the impact on the 
neighbouring property was finely balanced, while there would be loss of light 
to the former primary widow to the kitchen/dining room and some loss of 
outlook, that window was no longer the sole light source and the other 
windows providing daylight to the room were not significantly affected.  
 
In regard to street scene and character issues, Officers explained that the 
eaves and the pitch heights of the extension as reduced made the extension 
appear subordinate to the house and not inappropriate or out of character 
with the surrounding area. Officers showed Members photographs of a 
number of examples nearby of other extensions and neighbouring dwellings 
with a relationship similar to that proposed. Officers concluded that the 
extension would not affect the spacing between the properties to such a 
degree that would material harm the streetscene. 
 
A member commented that many houses in the area had benefited from 
similar extensions to their properties.  
 
Other members stated that they were familiar with the area and that other 
surrounding premises that had similar extensions to those proposed in this 
application and considered it acceptable. 
 
Following the debate it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
granted. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. 
Councillors McGeary and Thompson abstained from voting on the 
resolution. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 August 
2013 

 

 

 

 
72 P0125.13 - 147, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD  

 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


